

Z

SLP(C)No. 15934 OF 2001  
ITEM No.22

Court No. 1

SECTION XI  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.15934/2001  
(From the judgement and order dated 27/11/2000 in CMWP 50550/00  
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

MAHABIR PRASAD PANDEY

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

RAJASTHAN STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORP.&ORS

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
( With Appln(s). for exemption from filing O.T. )  
With

SLP(C)No.15935/2001 (Mahabir Prasad Pandey vs. Delhi Transport  
Corporation & Ors.) (with appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.  
and with prayer for interim relief)

Date : 25/04/2003 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Yogeshwar Prasad, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs Rachna Gupta, Adv.  
Dr. I P Singh, Adv.

For Respondent (s)  
in SLP 15934/01 Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.

in SLP 15935/01 Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

.SP2

.....L.....I....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.R

Heard counsel.

Special leave granted.

Printing dispensed with. Additional documents,  
if any, be filed within six weeks. Original record need  
not be summoned.

Nothing has been shown on record that there is  
any reciprocity or agreement between the State of

...2/-

.PA

:2:

Rajasthan/N.C.T. of Delhi and the State of U.P. as  
regards the inter-state route known as 'Bharatpur-Dhanji  
via Mathura'/'Delhi-Baldeo via Mathura'. In absence of  
any reciprocity or agreement between the State of  
Rajasthan/N.C.T. of Delhi and the State of U.P., we  
find that operation of the vehicles on the said routes  
by the respondents-Rajasthan State Road Transport

Corporation/Delhi Transport Corporation is totally unauthorised. We, therefore, restrain the respondents-Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation/Delhi Transport Corporation from plying the vehicles on the said routes falling within the State of U.P. during pendency of the appeals.

.SP1

(D.P. WALIA)  
Court Master

(S. KRISHNAN)  
Court Master